
1ST 196 1ST 1.789 1ST
2ND 196 2nd 2.032 2ND
3RD 193 3rd 2.155 3RD
4TH 192 4th 2.210 4TH
5TH 189 5th 2.258 5TH
6TH 189 6th 2.347 6TH
7TH 188 7th 2.409 7TH
8TH 188 8th 2.434 8TH
9TH 188 9th 2.516 9TH

10TH 188 10th 2.552 10TH
11th

X 12th
1ST 50 1.558 3 1ST 1.109 13th
2ND 50 1.568 1 2nd 1.314
3RD 50 1.574 2 3rd 1.345 20

IBS Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score Group Overall Total
2 Y 102 R 45 0 3.602 47 0 2.074 38 0 2.539 48 0 3.491 178 19 0 2.927 16 35 18 0

4 Y 104 49 2 2.113 44 0 2.130 48 0 2.563 47 0 3.258 188 8 2 2.516 9 17 6 0 0 0 0
6 Y 106 50 0 1.576 45 0 2.491 46 0 2.513 48 1 2.258 189 5 1 2.210 4 9 3 0 0 1 1
8 Y 108 47 0 1.733 45 0 2.405 48 1 2.869 48 1 2.382 188 7 2 2.347 6 13 4 0 0 0 0
9 Y 109 R 47 1 2.522 44 0 2.185 48 1 3.145 49 1 2.563 188 9 3 2.604 11 20 10 0 0 0

11 Y 111 41 0 3.441 DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0
12 Y 112 45 0 2.897 46 0 1.567 47 0 1.414 46 0 2.741 184 15 0 2.155 3 18 7 1 0 1

14 Y 114 50 3 1.558 47 1 2.711 50 2 1.574 49 1 1.314 196 1 7 1.789 1 2 1 3 3 3 9
15 Y 115 R 48 0 2.185 49 0 1.646 50 3 1.726 49 2 2.569 196 2 5 2.032 2 4 2 2 2 2 6

18 Y 118 46 0 1.109 47 1 2.568 47 1 3.424 48 2 4.068 188 10 4 2.792 13 23 13 0 0

21 Y 121 46 2 5.918 48 2 2.335 46 1 3.222 49 1 3.132 189 6 6 3.652 19 25 15 0 0

26 N 202 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0
27 Y 203 47 0 2.329 48 1 3.234 45 1 3.651 47 1 4.120 187 12 3 3.334 18 30 17 0

29 Y 205 48 0 2.731 47 0 3.224 49 0 3.224 49 3 2.227 193 3 3 2.852 15 18 9 1 0 1

31 Y 207 46 0 2.107 49 0 2.006 47 0 3.226 44 0 2.298 186 14 0 2.409 7 21 11 0 0

34 Y 210 R 45 1 3.549 50 1 1.568 45 0 3.561 47 1 2.059 187 11 3 2.684 12 23 12 0
37 Y 213 46 0 1.502 46 0 2.691 46 0 3.812 45 1 3.210 183 16 1 2.804 14 30 16 0
41 Y 217 R 44 0 3.796 46 1 2.478 45 0 3.364 44 0 2.332 179 18 1 2.993 17 35 19 0
44 Y 220 49 0 2.338 43 0 2.989 46 0 2.739 44 0 1.670 182 17 0 2.434 8 25 14 0 0
46 Y 222 49 1 3.616 47 1 2.556 49 0 2.689 47 0 1.345 192 4 2 2.552 10 14 5 0 0 0 0
47 Y 223 48 1 1.392 43 0 2.311 47 0 1.922 48 1 3.405 186 13 2 2.258 5 18 8 0 0 0

2
4
9

13
14
17
18
18
18
20
21
23
23

Owen Reid

Bobby Cagle
Kent Sickmeyer
Larry Averitt

Gabe Matheny
Dean Bryson
Spencer Lamm

Bob Baker
Rich Speraneo

 

Jeff Conover
Bruce Buchanan

Competitor

Terry Olroyd
Stan Wilson

Steve Wilson
Taylor Ebbitt
Ben Peters

John Fountian
Stephen Hall
Jerry Stroup

Robby Miles

Stephen Hall Kent Sickmeyer
Taylor Ebbitt
Larry Averitt
Owen Reid

Jeff Conover

Number of LG IBS shooters:  

Taylor Ebbitt
Jeff Conover

IBS 600 YARD MATCH #3

8/20/2022

LIGHT GUN RESULTS

MSSA - Lakeland, TN

Terry Olroyd
Stan Wilson

LIGHT GUN SCORE AGG

Kent Sickmeyer

Terry Olroyd
Stan Wilson
Robby Miles

LIGHT GUN OVERALLLIGHT GUN GROUP AGG

LG TARGET 3

Gabe Matheny

Dean Bryson
Jerry Stroup

Bruce Buchanan
Steve Wilson
Stephen Hall

46
49
47

Jeff Conover
Terry Olroyd
Dean Bryson

LIGHT GUN SINGLE TARGET SMALLEST GROUP

Spencer Lamm
Steve Wilson

Dean Bryson

Jerry Stroup

Larry Averitt

Terry Olroyd
Owen Reid

Terry Olroyd

LIGHT GUN SINGLE TARGET HIGHEST SCORE

OVERALL 
PLACE

ROOKIE, 
FEMALE, 
JUNIOR

RELAY- 
BENCH

SOY Points

Terry Olroyd
Stan Wilson
Jerry Stroup
Steve Wilson
Dean Bryson

LG TARGET 4 X  
TOTAL

Stephen Hall
Robby Miles

Spencer Lamm

SCORE 
AGG

SCORE 
RANK

GROUP 
AGG

GROUP 
RANK

(GROUP 
+ SCORE)

LG TARGET 1 LG TARGET 2



1ST 192 1ST 1.990 1ST
2ND 189 2nd 2.004 2ND
3RD 189 3rd 2.082 3RD
4TH 188 4th 2.151 4TH
5TH 186 5th 2.205 5TH
6TH 186 6th 2.224 6TH
7TH 185 7th 2.237 7TH
8TH 183 8th 2.272 8TH
9TH 182 9th 2.593 9TH

10TH 182 10th 2.618 10TH
11th

X 12th
1ST 50 1.886 1 1ST 1.551 13th
2nd 50 2.201 1 2ND 1.575
3rd 49 1.647 0 3RD 1.616 19

IBS Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score Group Overall Total
2 N 102 R DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

4 Y 104 47 0 1.918 48 2 2.546 46 0 1.977 41 0 1.886 182 9 2 2.082 3 12 4 0 1 0 1
6 Y 106 40 0 2.428 49 0 1.647 46 0 2.579 39 0 2.167 174 16 0 2.205 5 21 10 0 0 0
8 Y 108 44 0 2.885 45 0 2.509 46 0 3.000 45 0 3.315 180 14 0 2.927 14 28 16 0
9 Y 109 R 39 0 2.469 47 1 2.194 45 0 1.551 37 0 2.390 168 18 1 2.151 4 22 11 0 0

11 Y 111 44 0 4.919 43 1 4.022 43 0 4.039 41 1 4.156 171 17 2 4.284 18 35 18 0
12 Y 112 50 1 2.201 46 0 2.499 47 2 1.973 43 0 2.414 186 5 3 2.272 8 13 5 0 0 0 0

14 Y 114 41 1 5.665 44 0 3.349 47 1 2.963 44 1 3.096 176 15 3 3.768 17 32 17 0
15 Y 115 R DQ DQ 46 1 3.447 38 0 7.299 44 0 4.365 DQ DQ 1 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

18 Y 118 47 2 3.129 45 1 5.372 46 0 2.443 47 1 2.536 185 7 4 3.370 16 23 13 0 0

21 Y 121 42 0 2.455 42 0 3.010 49 1 2.716 48 2 4.234 181 12 3 3.104 15 27 15 0

26 N 202 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0
27 Y 203 46 1 2.566 48 1 1.849 47 0 3.105 45 0 4.010 186 6 2 2.883 13 19 9 0 0 0

29 Y 205 46 0 2.488 48 1 1.985 49 2 2.493 49 0 1.929 192 1 3 2.224 6 7 2 3 0 2 5

31 Y 207 43 0 2.352 48 0 2.522 47 1 2.357 44 0 1.718 182 10 1 2.237 7 17 8 0 0 0 0

34 Y 210 R 46 0 2.588 43 0 3.302 45 0 3.477 46 0 2.039 180 13 0 2.852 12 25 14 0
37 Y 213 50 1 1.886 47 0 1.725 45 0 1.575 47 1 2.828 189 2 2 2.004 2 4 1 2 2 3 7
41 Y 217 R 47 0 2.060 45 0 1.616 42 0 1.938 49 2 2.346 183 8 2 1.990 1 9 3 0 3 1 4
44 Y 220 45 0 2.585 48 1 2.946 48 1 1.799 48 1 3.142 189 3 3 2.618 10 13 7 1 0 0 1
46 Y 222 47 0 2.960 43 0 2.947 47 0 2.019 45 1 3.263 182 11 1 2.797 11 22 12 0
47 Y 223 46 0 2.864 46 0 3.025 49 1 2.317 47 0 2.167 188 4 1 2.593 9 13 6 0 0 0 0

SOY Points

HEAVY GUN OVERALL

Bob Baker
Stephen Hall
Robby Miles

Spencer Lamm
Gabe Matheny

Larry Averitt
Bobby Cagle
Jerry Stroup
Taylor Ebbitt

4
7
9

12
13
13
13
17
19
21
22

22

Bobby Cagle
Jeff Conover

Rich Speraneo
Kent Sickmeyer

23Taylor Ebbitt

45
45
45

HEAVY GUN SINGLE TARGET SMALLEST GROUP Dean Bryson
Jeff Conover

Number of HG IBS shooters:  

HEAVY GUN RESULTS

HEAVY GUN SCORE AGG
Bob Baker

Rich Speraneo
Stephen Hall
Taylor Ebbitt
Jerry Stroup

Rich Speraneo
Gabe Matheny
Spencer Lamm

Robby Miles

Dean Bryson
Spencer Lamm

Bob Baker
Gabe Matheny

Rich Speraneo

Larry Averitt
Owen Reid

Bruce Buchanan
Jeff Conover

 
Bobby Cagle
Kent Sickmeyer

Ben Peters
Robby Miles
Terry Olroyd
Stan Wilson

Jerry Stroup
Steve Wilson
Taylor Ebbitt

 
Stephen Hall

(GROUP 
+ SCORE)

RELAY- 
BENCH

ROOKIE, 
FEMALE, 
JUNIOR

SCORE 
AGG

SCORE 
RANK

GROUP 
AGG

GROUP 
RANKCompetitor

HG TARGET 1 HG TARGET 2 HG TARGET 3 HG TARGET 4 X  
TOTAL

IBS 600 YARD MATCH #3
MSSA - Lakeland, TN

HEAVY GUN SINGLE TARGET HIGHEST SCORE
Rich Speraneo
Robby Miles
Jerry Stroup

Larry Averitt

OVERALL 
PLACE

Spencer Lamm
Gabe Matheny

Rich Speraneo
Bob Baker

Stephen Hall

Kent Sickmeyer
Larry Averitt
Robby Miles

HEAVY GUN GROUP AGG
Kent Sickmeyer

Bob Baker

8/20/2022



1st 385 1st 2.207 1st 9
2nd 374 2nd 2.213 2nd 11
3rd 374 3rd 2.299 3rd 11
4th 373 4th 2.323 4th 12
5th 373 5th 2.377 5th 13
6th 372 6th 2.404 6th 15
7th 372 7th 2.425 7th 16
8th 371 8th 2.491 8th 16
9th 370 9th 2.526 9th 17

10th 370 10th 2.538 10th 19

Number of IBS shooters for 2-gun points: 19

2 gun IBS

overall

placing

102  Y R 2.927 DQ DQ DQ 178 DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

104 Stephen Hall Y 2.516 2.082 2.299 3 188 182 370 10 4 13 5 0

106 Jerry Stroup Y 2.210 2.205 2.207 1 189 174 363 15 1 16 7 0

108 Steve Wilson Y 2.347 2.927 2.637 11 188 180 368 13 2 24 15 0

109 Taylor Ebbitt Y R 2.604 2.151 2.377 5 188 168 356 17 4 22 13 0

111 Ben Peters Y DQ 4.284 DQ DQ DQ 171 DQ DQ 2 DQ DQ 0
112 Robby Miles Y 2.155 2.272 2.213 2 184 186 370 9 3 11 2 2

114 Terry Olroyd Y 1.789 3.768 2.779 14 196 176 372 7 10 21 11 0
115 Stan Wilson Y R 2.032 DQ DQ DQ 196 DQ DQ DQ 6 DQ DQ 0
118 Jeff Conover Y 2.792 3.370 3.081 15 188 185 373 4 8 19 10 0
121 Bruce Buchanan Y 3.652 3.104 3.378 17 189 181 370 11 9 28 17 0

202  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0
203 Bobby Cagle Y 3.334 2.883 3.108 16 187 186 373 5 5 21 12 0
205 Kent Sickmeyer Y 2.852 2.224 2.538 10 193 192 385 1 6 11 3 1
207 Larry Averitt Y 2.409 2.237 2.323 4 186 182 368 12 1 16 8 0
210 Owen Reid Y R 2.684 2.852 2.768 13 187 180 367 14 3 27 16 0

213 Rich Speraneo Y 2.804 2.004 2.404 6 183 189 372 6 3 12 4 0

217 Bob Baker Y R 2.993 1.990 2.491 8 179 183 362 16 3 24 14 0

220 Gabe Matheny Y 2.434 2.618 2.526 9 182 189 371 8 3 17 9 0

222 Dean Bryson Y 2.552 2.797 2.674 12 192 182 374 3 3 15 6 0

223 Spencer Lamm Y 2.258 2.593 2.425 7 186 188 374 2 3 9 1 3

IBSCompetitor

 2-GUN    
SOY     
POINTS

2 gun 
Score 
RANK

 Total     
X-count 
LG+HG

GROUP + 
SCORE

Score 
AGGHG score

Bob Baker
Gabe Matheny
Kent Sickmeyer

LG 
GROUP

HG 
GROUP

2 gun 
Group 

AGG LG score

2 gun 
Group 
RANK

Rich Speraneo
Stephen Hall

IBS 600 YARD MATCH #3
MSSA - Lakeland, TN

Two Gun Overall Results
8/20/2022

TWO GUN SCORE AGG TWO GUN GROUP AGG TWO GUN OVERALL
Kent Sickmeyer
Spencer Lamm
Dean Bryson
Jeff Conover
Bobby Cagle

Gabe Matheny
Robby Miles
Stephen Hall

ROOKIE, 
FEMALE, 
JUNIOR

Spencer Lamm
Robby Miles

Kent Sickmeyer

Rich Speraneo
Terry Olroyd

Jerry Stroup
Robby Miles
Stephen Hall
Larry Averitt
Taylor Ebbitt

Rich Speraneo
Spencer Lamm

Dean Bryson
Jerry Stroup
Larry Averitt

Gabe Matheny
Jeff Conover



MSSA - Lakeland, TN
Light Gun Equipment List

8/20/2022

Competitor Caliber Action Barrel Stock Scope Powder Bullet Gunsmith
1 Robby Miles LG 6 BR Bat Brux ST 1000 Nightforce 15-55 Varget Bart's 103 DQ Gunworks
2 Taylor Ebbitt LG 6 BR Bat Brux ST 1000 Nightforce 15-55 Varget Berger 105 VLD DQ Gunworks
3 Gabe Matheny LG 6 BR Bat Kreiger Hammerhead Nightforce H4895 Bart's Bullets Stevens
4 Larry Averitt LG 6 BRA Bat Brux Scoville March Varget Vapor Trail Stevens
5 Bruce Buchanan LG 6 BR Bat Brux PRT Vortex Varget Bart's 105 DQ Gunworks
6 Jerry Stroup LG 6 BR Bat Kreiger Byers Nightorce Varget 105 VLD Jones
7 Owen Reid LG 6 BR Bat Brux ST1000 Nightorce 15-55 Varget Barts 103 DQ Gunworks
8 Steve Wilson LG 6 Hammer Bat Lederer PRT Nightforce 12-42 Varget Barts 103 Horman
9 Bob Baker LG 6 BR Bat Kreiger ST 1000 Nightforce 15-55 Varget Berger 108 Self

10 Stan Wilson LG 6 BR Bat Lederer Wheeler Valdada Varget Roy Hunter Wheeler
11 Dean Bryson LG 6 mm Kelbly Brux TMBR Nightforce Varget Bart's 105 DQ Gunworks
12 Bobby Cagle LG 6 BR Bat Kreiger Tracker Nightforce 12-42 Varget Bart's 105 D. Jones
13 Terry Olroyd LG 6 BRA Bat Kreiger LRP Nightforce 15-55 H4895 Bart's 103 Speraneo
14 Rich Speraneo LG 6 BR Borden Bartlein PRT Vortex H4895 Bart's 103 Speraneo
15 Jeff Conover LG 6 BRA Bat Brux Wheeler Nightforce 12-42 Varget Bart's 105 Conover
16 Spencer Lamm LG 6 BR Bat Bartlein Kelby Nightforce 12-42 Varget Vapor Trail Self
17 Ben Peters LG 6 BRA Stiller Brux McMillan March N150 Bart's 105 Self
18 Kent Sickmeyer LG 6 BR Bat Kreiger Tracker Nightforce 15-55 Varget Berger 108 Tom Potter
19 John Fountian LG 6 BR Savage Savage Savage Nightforce 15-55 Varget Berger 105 VLD
20 Stephen Hall LG 6 BR Bat Kreiger LRB March RL15 Vapor Trail Self



MSSA - Lakeland, TN
Heavy Gun Equipment List

8/20/2022

Competitor Caliber Action Barrel Stock Scope Powder Bullet Gunsmith
1 Robby Miles HG 6 BR Bat Brux ST 1000 Nightforce 15-55 Varget Bart's 103 DQ Gunworks
2 Taylor Ebbitt HG 6 BR Bat Brux ST 1000 Nightforce 15-55 Varget Berger 105 VLD DQ Gunworks
3 Gabe Matheny HG 6 BRA Bat Lederer Maxi Tracker Nightforce H4895 Bart's Bullets Stevens
4 Larry Averitt HG 6 BRA Bat Brux Scoville March Varget Vapor Trail Stevens
5 Bruce Buchanan HG 6 BR Bat Brux PRT Vortex Varget Bart's 105 DQ Gunworks
6 Jerry Stroup HG 6 DASHER Bat Brux Byers Nightforce Varget 108 BTHP Jones
7 Owen Reid HG 6 BR Bat Brux ST1000 Nightorce 15-55 Varget Barts 103 DQ Gunworks
8 Steve Wilson HG 6 Hammer Bat Lederer PRT Nightforce 12-42 Varget Barts 103 Horman
9 Bob Baker HG 6 BR Bat Kreiger ST 1000 Nightforce 15-55 Varget Berger 108 Self

10 Stan Wilson HG 6 BR Bat Lederer Wheeler Valdada Varget Roy Hunter Wheeler
11 Dean Bryson HG 6 mm Kelbly Brux TMBR Nightforce Varget Bart's 105 DQ Gunworks
12 Bobby Cagle HG 6 BR Panda ABC Shurley Nightforce 15-55 Varget Berger 105 VLD Bob Baker
13 Terry Olroyd HG 6 BRA Bat Kreiger LRP Nightforce 15-55 H4895 Bart's 103 Speraneo
14 Rich Speraneo HG 6 BR Borden Bartlein PRT Vortex H4895 Bart's 103 Speraneo
15 Jeff Conover HG 6 BRA Bat Brux Shehane Nightforce 12-42 Varget
16 Spencer Lamm HG 6 BR Bat Bartlein Kelby Nightforce 12-42 Varget Vapor Trail Self
17 Ben Peters HG 6 BRA Stiller Brux McMillan March N150 Bart's 105 Self
18 Kent Sickmeyer HG 6 BR Bat Kreiger Tracker Nightforce 15-55 Varget Berger 108 Tom Potter
19 Stephen Hall HG 6 BR Bat Kreiger LRB March RL15 Vapor Trail Self



Light gun name LG points Heavy gun name HG points
2-gun 
points

Total

102 LG  John Fountian 0 HG John Fountian 0 0 0
104 LG  Stephen Hall 0 HG Stephen Hall 1 0 1
106 LG  Jerry Stroup 1 HG Jerry Stroup 0 0 1
108 LG  Steve Wilson 0 HG Steve Wilson 0 0 0
109 LG  Taylor Ebbitt 0 HG Taylor Ebbitt 0 0 0
111 LG  Ben Peters 0 HG Ben Peters 0 0 0
112 LG  Robby Miles 1 HG Robby Miles 0 2 3
114 LG  Terry Olroyd 9 HG Terry Olroyd 0 0 9
115 LG  Stan Wilson 6 HG Stan Wilson 0 0 6
118 LG  Jeff Conover 0 HG Jeff Conover 0 0 0
121 LG  Bruce Buchanan 0 HG Bruce Buchanan 0 0 0
203 LG  Bobby Cagle 0 HG Bobby Cagle 0 0 0
205 LG  Kent Sickmeyer 1 HG Kent Sickmeyer 5 1 7
207 LG  Larry Averitt 0 HG Larry Averitt 0 0 0
210 LG  Owen Reid 0 HG Owen Reid 0 0 0
213 LG  Rich Speraneo 0 HG Rich Speraneo 7 0 7
217 LG  Bob Baker 0 HG Bob Baker 4 0 4
220 LG  Gabe Matheny 0 HG Gabe Matheny 1 0 1
222 LG  Dean Bryson 0 HG Dean Bryson 0 0 0
223 LG  Spencer Lamm 0 HG Spencer Lamm 0 3 3

IBS 600 YARD MATCH #3
MSSA - Lakeland, TN

8/20/2022

Total IBS points awarded for this match


